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NYAG and SEC Announce Wide-Ranging Market 
Manipulation Probes; SEC Adopts New Rules to 
Combat Abusive Short Selling  

BY KENNETH M. BREEN, KEITH W. MILLER, MORGAN J. MILLER AND THOMAS A. ZACCARO  

Continuing their aggressive scrutiny of financial 
firms and other market participants, New York 
Attorney General Andrew Cuomo and 
Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) 
Chairman Christopher Cox announced separate 
investigations of possible illegal actions related 
to short selling U.S. financial firms. 
Specifically, regulators are targeting possible 
manipulation in the securities of financial 
institutions through “naked” short selling and 
the purchase and sale of credit default swaps 
and stock options. Amid increased pressure 
from these institutions, and against the 
backdrop of the recent sudden decline and 
instability in the financial sector, the SEC also 
undertook extraordinary measures to 
temporarily ban short selling in certain 
financial stocks and to expedite enforcement 
efforts targeting possible market 
manipulation.1 While no firm has yet been 
charged, the broad probes and emergency 
actions threaten increased and sustained 
scrutiny of market participants and industry-
wide investigations. 

“Short selling” involves selling a security that 
the seller has borrowed, or taken steps to 
borrow, with the expectation that the price of 
the security will drop, so the seller can profit 
by later buying the shares at a lower price to 

close out or “cover” the initial short position. It 
is the opposite of the old adage “buy low and 
sell high,” with the object being to “sell high 
and buy low.” In a “naked” short sale, the 
seller fails to borrow or arrange to borrow the 
underlying security in time to make delivery to 
the buyer.2 Short selling, and even naked short 
selling in certain circumstances, does not 
violate the securities laws, and often helps 
contribute to price efficiency and market 
liquidity.3 However, it is illegal when short 
selling is combined with misrepresentations or 
other fraudulent conduct designed to depress 
artificially or otherwise manipulate the stock 
price.4 

NYAG and SEC Launch “Wide-Ranging” 
Investigations into Short Selling and 
Market Manipulation 

On September 18, 2008, the New York 
Attorney General’s Office (“NYAG”) initiated a 
“wide-ranging investigation into short selling in 
the financial market.”5 Contending that illegal 
short selling and the spread of false 
information contributed to the recent stock 
market price decline, Attorney General Cuomo 
indicated that the probe would focus initially on 
trades in securities firms Morgan Stanley, 
Goldman Sachs Group, and Lehman Brothers 
Holdings, as well as American Insurance 
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Group. 

Citing the Martin Act, a New York civil and 
criminal securities fraud statute, Cuomo 
warned that his office will prosecute short 
sellers “who spread bad information and false 
rumors and conspire to bring down a 
company’s stock price or engage in other 
manipulative or fraudulent conduct.”6 The full 
scope of the probe remains unclear. Brokers, 
dealers, clearing agents, investment advisors, 
and hedge funds appear most likely to bear the 
brunt of the investigative efforts. 

Similarly, Chairman Cox announced several 
initiatives by the SEC effective immediately “to 
ensure that hidden manipulation, illegal naked 
short selling, or illegitimate trading tactics do 
not drive market behavior and undermine 
confidence….”7 The SEC will expand its ongoing 
investigations,8 and will obtain disclosure of 
past trading positions in certain securities from 
significant hedge funds and other institutional 
traders.9 With little guidance, the SEC also 
required these institutions to secure 
immediately “all of their communication 
records in anticipation of subpoenas for these 
records.”10 

The SEC also announced it is targeting for 
investigation the manner in which short sellers 
bought and sold credit default swaps of 
companies whose stocks they were short 
selling.11 The SEC will require hedge-fund 
managers to submit their trading activity in 
credit default swaps under oath.12 Credit 
default swaps trade directly between financial 
institutions and provide coverage for dealers 
and hedge funds to transfer the risk of 
corporate defaults for a fee. A surge in the cost 
of a credit default swap can signal a risky or 
distressed company, and place additional 
downward pressure on the company’s share 
price. Because the swaps trade outside the 
exchange they are more susceptible to 
manipulation. There are also reports of swap 
prices increasing sharply ahead of major 
corporate news events, raising suspicion that 

nonpublic information may have been disclosed 
into the market.13 

The Commission approved a formal order of 
investigation to enable the SEC staff to quickly 
issue additional subpoenas industry-wide. 
Armed with disclosures of short sale positions 
and trading activity in credit default swaps, 
hedge funds and other market participants 
must brace for increased scrutiny. 

New Enforcement Tools 

The emergency orders issued by the SEC 
included several new enforcement weapons to 
help detect potentially violative trading. 
Beginning September 28, 2008, institutional 
investment managers are required to file a 
new SEC Form SH if they exercise investment 
discretion over accounts holding securities 
registered under Section 13(f) of the Securities 
and Exchange Act of 1934 (“Exchange Act”)14 
having an aggregate fair market value of at 
least $100 million.15 With few exceptions, 
investment managers must disclose each week 
the number and value of securities sold short 
for each Section 13(f) security.16 The filings 
will be nonpublic for the first two weeks after 
the due date. Thereafter, the filings will be 
available to public on the SEC’s Edgar system. 

The SEC also enacted Exchange Act Rule 10b-
21, an antifraud provision governing “naked” 
short selling.17 Rule 10b-21 highlights the 
illegality of abusive naked short selling, 
including deception of broker-dealers, 
representatives of clearing agencies, and 
purchasers concerning share ownership or 
intention to deliver the securities.18 A violation 
of Rule 10b-21 would occur only if a seller fails 
to deliver the securities subject to the short 
sale.19 Broker-dealers acting for their own 
accounts are deemed sellers under the rule.20 
Broker-dealers also can be liable for aiding and 
abetting a customer’s fraud.21 
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Prior Enforcement Actions Involving Short 
Selling 

Even before Rule 10b-21, abusive or 
manipulative short selling has been illegal 
under the general antifraud provisions of the 
federal securities laws, although such cases 
have been few and far between. Many 
regulators and prosecutors acknowledge 
privately that these are difficult cases to prove 
unless the evidence is very compelling. In SEC 
v. Berliner, the SEC alleged a Wall Street 
trader intentionally disseminated false rumors 
concerning The Blackstone Group’s acquisition 
of Alliance Data Systems Corp. (“ADS”), which 
caused the price of ADS’s stock to decline and 
allowed the trader to profit through short 
selling the stock.22 According to the SEC’s 
complaint, the trader sent instant messages to 
traders at brokerage firms and hedge funds, 
claiming ADS’s board of directors was meeting 
to consider a revised proposal from Blackstone 
at a significantly lower price. The stock price 
declined 17% before ADS was able to issue a 
press release that the rumor was false. 
Without admitting or denying the allegations, 
the trader consented to violations of Section 
17(a) of the Securities Act of 1933 
(“Securities Act”) and Sections 9(a)(4) and 
10(b) of the Exchange Act. 

In SEC v. Sandell Asset Management Corp. 
(“SAM”), the Commission alleged that the New 
York hedge fund advisor and certain of its 
officers engaged in improper short selling in 
the securities of Hibernia Corporation by falsely 
marking certain sales orders as “long” and 
misrepresenting to the broker-dealers 
executing the trades that they had located 
stock to borrow.23 Without admitting or 
denying the charges, SAM agreed to pay more 
than $8 million to settle the charges. 

Such schemes also have been charged as 
criminal violations, albeit very rarely. The best 
known case of this variety was U.S. v. Elgindy, 
which was prosecuted in 2004-2005 by the 
U.S. Attorney’s Office for the Eastern District of 

New York.24 In 2006, Anthony Elgindy was 
sentenced to over 11 years in prison after 
being convicted in federal court on 11 counts 
of racketeering, securities fraud, and extortion. 
Mr. Elgindy was charged with disseminating 
false information in connection with short 
selling. Mr. Elgindy used two websites to 
communicate exaggerated claims and 
misrepresentations concerning several issuers. 
Mr. Elgindy then sold the companies short, 
while actively encouraging members of his 
websites to do the same simultaneously, in 
order to deflate artificially the price of the 
stocks, and thereby increase their collective 
profits from the short sales. 

In addition to regulatory and criminal 
prosecution, market manipulation claims also 
can take the form of private civil actions, 
including shareholder actions. In 2006, 
Toronto-based insurer Fairfax Financial 
Holdings Ltd. filed a lawsuit against S.A.C. 
Capital Management and other defendants 
alleging that several prominent hedge funds 
participated in a scheme to manipulate 
Fairfax’s shares through a “disinformation 
campaign” and by selling the stock short.25 
Similarly, in 2005, Internet retailer 
Overstock.com sued hedge fund Rocker 
Partners and research firm Gradient Analytics, 
claiming that the companies conspired to 
depress Overstock.com’s share price through a 
series of negative research reports and large 
quantities of short sales.26 

The Road Ahead 

The NYAG and SEC probes and the SEC’s 
emergency actions could have a dramatic 
impact on Wall Street. As with all industry-
wide probes, there is the cost and distraction 
of responding to the demands of regulators 
and prosecutors. For those whose conduct 
results in more intense focus, they also will 
need to deal with disclosure issues and 
possibly even charges. Whether the 
investigations will lead to significant regulatory 
enforcement or criminal cases, however, is an 
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open question. Cases involving short selling in 
connection with the spreading of false rumors 
or other misinformation are the most likely 
variety. It is unclear whether cases will emerge 
from the practice of short selling combined 
with the buying and selling of credit default 
swaps. In any event, what is clear is that the 

new reporting and disclosure requirements, if 
they become permanent, will impact the 
business model for many hedge funds and 
proprietary trading desks by altering the 
manner in which short sellers are able to bet 
against the prospects of a company. 

 

   

 

If you have any questions concerning these developing issues, please do not hesitate to contact any of 
the following Paul Hastings lawyers:
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Kenneth M. Breen 
212-318-6344 
kennethbreen@paulhastings.com 

Keith W. Miller 
212-318-6005 
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Los Angeles 
Thomas A. Zaccaro 
213-683-6285 
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San Diego 
Morgan J. Miller 
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